

No. 23-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHNATHON GREGG,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADAM L. KOSHKIN
JAHAN C. SAGAFI
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
1 California Street
Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 846-0477

NICOLAS A. SANSONE
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
nsansone@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

February 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
Legal Background.....	3
Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
I. Uber seeks review of a state-law ruling.....	14
II. The FAA does not preempt the state court’s state-law holding.....	17
A. The decision below complies with <i>Viking River</i> and this Court’s other FAA rulings.....	17
B. The decision below poses no obstacle to the FAA’s objectives.....	19
C. Uber’s position is inconsistent with <i>Viking River</i>	22
III. The FAA preemption issue on which Uber seeks review has not split the lower courts, is unlikely to recur, and was waived below.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023)	8, 9, 10, 16, 20, 26
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	19
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	16
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	19
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	18
<i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. 291 (1832)	15
<i>Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club of Southern California v. Collins</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 1445 (1994)	26
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> , — F.4th —, 2024 WL 542830 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2024)	20
<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 5th 924 (2021)	9
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	22

<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	18
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	18
<i>Lopez v. Ledesma</i> , 505 P.3d 212 (Cal. 2022)	27
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	16
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. McGrew Coal Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 134 (1921)	16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	19
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022) 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25	
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	16
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> , 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019)	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	19
California Labor Code § 2699.....	4
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10	25
